



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

NO. 11-1675

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,

*Plaintiff Below,  
Respondent,*

v.

WILLIAM B.,

*Defendant Below,  
Petitioner.*

---

RESPONDENT'S CORRECTED BRIEF

---

PATRICK MORRISEY  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

LAURA YOUNG  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
812 Quarrier Street, 6th Floor  
Charleston, WV 25301  
Telephone: 304-558-5830  
State Bar No. 4173  
E-Mail: [lly@wvago.gov](mailto:lly@wvago.gov)

*Counsel for Respondent*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
III. STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION .....	7
IV. ARGUMENT .....	7
A. The circuit court did not err in denying the Petitioner’s pre-trial motion to suppress his December 17, 2010 statement. ....	7
B. The Petitioner’s December 17, 2010 waiver of his right to counsel was knowing, intelligent and voluntary. ....	11
V. CONCLUSION .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**CASES**

*Montejo v. Louisiana*, 556 U.S. 778 (2009) ..... 8, 9-10, 11

*State v. Farley*, 192 W. Va. 247, 452 S.E.2d 50 (1994) ..... 12

*State v. Redden*, 199 W. Va. 660, 487 S.E.2d 318 (1997) ..... 12

*State v. Stuart*, 192 W. Va. 428, 452 S.E.2d 886 (1994) ..... 7

**RULES**

W. Va. Rev. R.A.P. 18(a) ..... 7

THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

NO. 11-1675
